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WATERGATE 
 

 

1.   Freedman, D. Michal.  The Watergate Reforms: Ten Years Later.  Washington, D.C.: Common Cause, 1983.  48 p.: 
illustrations; 28 cm.  Stapled paperback.  Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: edges rubbed; clean and tight.  (#007055)  $16.00 
 
2.   Kutler, Stanley I., editor.  Watergate: The Fall of Richard M. Nixon; edited by Stanley I. Kutler.  St. James, N.Y.: 
Brandywine Press, 1996.  ISBN: 1881089304.  xxi, [1], 229 p.; 23 cm.  Paperback with illustrated cover.  Includes a list of all 
Watergate defendants with subsequent charges, pleas, and convictions.  In Near Fine Condition: corners rubbed; one page 
corner creased; clean and tight.  (#007051)  $12.00 
 
3.   Moorhead, W. S.  The Watergate Quiz Book.  New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1983.  ISBN: 0030635349.  [10], 149 
p.: illustrations; 21 cm.  Paperback with illustrated cover.  Includes a chronology and anwers to all the questions.  In Near Fine 
Condition: cover is lightly soiled; pages are clean and tight.  (#007250)  $14.00 
 
 
4.   Saffell, David C.  Watergate: Its Effects on the American Political System.  Cambridge, 
Mass.: Winthrop Publishers, 1974.  xi, [1], 371 p.: illustrations; 24 cm.  Paperback with illustrated 
cover.  Contributors include Seymour Martin Lipset, Elizabeth Drew, Taylor Branch, Spiro T. 
Agnew, Henry Steele Commager, Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr., Theodore H. White, and Alan 
Cranston among others.  In Near Fine- Condition: cover is rubbed; front cover and one page 
corner creased; clean and tight.  (#007050)  $24.00 
 
 
5.   The Senate Watergate Report: The Final Report of the Senate Select Committee on 
Presidential Campaign Activities (the Ervin Committee); Introduction by Daniel Schorr [vol. 1].  
New York: Dell, 1974.  First Printing, July 1974.  xxiii, [1], 761, [3] p.; 18 cm.  Paperback with 
illustrated cover.  "The Final Report Complete and Uncut" -- front cover.  Contents: The Watergate Break-In and Coverup -- 
Campaign Practices -- Use of the Incumbency-Responsiveness Program -- The Hughes-Rebozo Investigation an Related Matters 
-- Minority Report on CIA Involvement.  Former owner's name on first page.  In Very Good- Condition: cover lightly soiled and 
rubbed; a few page corners creased; pages are browning but clean and tight.  (#007053)  $12.00 
 



THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY 
 

6.   Buchanan, James.  Mr. Buchanan's Administration on the Eve of the Rebellion.  New York: D. 
Appleton and Co., 1866.  x, [1], 10-296, 3-8 p.; 24 cm.  Publisher's dark green pebble-grain cloth 
with gilt-stamped spine title "Buchanan's Administration."  Blind-ruled border on each board.  
Pale yellow endpapers.  Publisher's advertisements on 6 pages following text. In pencil on front 
free endpaper: Patterson.  Bookplate on back fixed endpaper indicates that the book was given to 
the Washington County Historical Society in 1911 by D.F. Patterson.  Although this book was 
published without the author's name on the title page, the Preface is dated Wheatland, 
Buchanan's home in Pennsylvania.  James Buchanan (1791-1868), the 15th President of the 
United States, was considered a "doughface" during his presidency, meaning that he was a 
Northerner with Southern sympathies.  Today he is considered to be one of the worst presidents 
because of his failure to address the secession of seven Southern states.  This failure led to the 
beginning of the Civil War shortly after the end of his term in office.  At the time he was widely 
blamed for the war, which was sometimes called "Buchanan's War."  In this work, he sought to 
defend his actions (and inactions).  In Good Condition: ends of spine and corners fraying; cloth 
separating from from head along back joint; discoloration on lower spine; cloth slightly soiled; 
back hinge split; occasional soiling and pencil notations on pages.  (#006090)  $125.00 
 
 
7.   Halstead, Murat, and Melville Phillips.  The Great Battle for Protection and Sound Money Led 
by Hon. Wm. McKinley; Including His life; his work in the Halls of Congress; his masterly 
arguments for sound statesmanship and sound money; his letter of acceptance and inaugural 
address; also biographical sketches of the members of his cabinet and plans of the 
administration. . . . It contains a Chapter by Hon. John Sherman, and an Introduction by Hon. 
Chaucey M. Depew.  Philadelphia: Edgewood Publishing Company, 1897.  518 p.: frontispiece 
portrait of President William McKinley and 36 full-page photographs (included in pagination), 2 
full-page maps; 21 cm.  Publisher's red-brown cloth with gilt- and black-stamped spine title and 
illustration, and gilt- and black-stamped cover title and illustration.  Green floral endpapers.  
Copyright by M.J. Coghlan.  First Edition.  In 1896, before the presidential election, Edgewood 
Publishing Company published Life and Distinguished Services of Hon. Wm. McKinley and the 



Great Issues of 1896 (21 chapters and 501 pages, with a frontispiece and 30 photographs), which is widely available.  
However, in 1897, following William McKinley's election to the presidency, Edgewood Publishing hurried into print this 
updated publication, with a new cover and title: The Great Battle for Sound Money Led by Wm. McKinley (23 chapters and 
518 pages, with a frontispiece and 36 photographs).  The two additional chapters found here are: Chapter 22: McKinley's 
Inaugural Address: A Lofty Appeal to All Patriotic Americans for the Prompt Solution of the Great and Pressing Problems of the 
National Government and Chapter 23: McKinley's Cabinet: Wise and Distinguished Men Who will Aid in the Affairs of State.  
The 6 additional photographs are of members of the new administration: Joseph M'Kenna, Attorney General; Lyman J. Gage, 
Secretary of the Treasury; Russell A. Alger, Secretary of War; James A. Gary, Postmaster General; John D. Long, Secretary of 
the Navy; and James Wilson, Secretary of Agriculture.  Extremely scarce.  In Very Good Condition: corners rubbed and 
bumped; ends of spine frayed; pages and illustrations are clean, bright, and tight.  (#002750)  $75.00 
 
 
8.   Hoover, Herbert.  A Boyhood in Iowa; With a Foreword by Will Irwin and wood engravings by John DePol.  Council Bluffs: 
Yellow Barn Press, 1986.  34, [2] p.: wood engravings; 24 cm.  Green cloth spine with green-and-white paper over boards 
printed from a pattern by John DePol.  Printed paper spine label. Green endpapers.  With original glassine dust jacket and 
Errata slip signed by Neil Shaver.  This is number 115 of a limited edition of 125 copies hand-printed by Neil Shaver at the 
Yellow Barn Press.  Contents: An Informal Address Before the Iowa Society of Washington -- A Return to Boyhood Scenes.  
Book is in Fine Condition: a crisp and bright copy.   Glassine dust jacket is in Very Good: upper edge, which is slightly taller than 
the book, is chipped.  (#000873)  $145.00 



 
 
9.   Impeachment of Richard M. Nixon President of the United States: The Final Report of the 
Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives; Peter W. Rodino, Jr., Chairman; With an 
Introduction by R. W. Apple, Jr., of The New York Times.  New York: Bantam Books, 1975.  xxvi, 
[2], 755, [9] p.; 18 cm.  Paperback with illustrated cover.  Publisher's advertisements on final 
unpaginated pages.  Includes index.  Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: cover has small scrapes; 
edges rubbed; pages are slightly browning but clean and tight.  (#007054)  $18.00 
 
 
 
10.   Jamieson, Kathleen Hall.  Packaging the Presidency: A History and Criticism of Presidential 
Campaign Advertising.  Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1988.  ISBN: 0195056566.  xxvi, 505 p.: 
illustrations; 20 cm.  Paperback with illustrated cover.  Winner of the Speech Communication 
Association's Golden Anniversary Book Award.  Contains an overview of advertising in 
presidential campaigns in American history and then devotes one chapter to each of the 
campaigns from 1952 through 1980.  In Near Fine- Condition: lower corner of front cover 
slightly creased; a few page corners creased; clean and tight.  (#007226)  $8.00 
 
 
 
11.   Kuklick, Bruce.  The Good Ruler: From Herbert Hoover to Richard Nixon [Uncorrected 
Proof].  New Brunswick, N.J.: Rutgers University Press, 1988.  xii, 192 p.; 21 cm.  Red paper 
covers.  Includes essay on sources.  The illustrations not included, since it is an uncorrected 
proof.  Advance Uncorrected Proof.  "Instead of trying to evaluate which presidents set 
consistent and worthy policies and brought them to fruition, Kuklick asks us to pay more 
attention to how the American people felt about their presidents. The citizenry and its 
emotional responses are used as the measure of a successful president, rather than the 
ostensibly rational appraisals of scholars" [from the back cover].   In Near Fine Condition: spine 
is lightly sunned; otherwise a solid and clean copy.  (#001450)  $12.50 



 
12.   Linn, William.  The Life of Thomas Jefferson, Author of the Declaration of Independence, and 
Third President of the United States.  Ithaca: Andrus, Woodruff, & Gauntlett, 1843.  267, [1] p., 
frontispiece engraved portrait of Jefferson; 19 cm.  Modern dark brown flax paper over boards 
with gilt-tooled leather spine label.  The author, William Linn (1790-1867), was an Ithaca attorney 
and the son of the Reverend William Linn (1752-1808) of Albany.  The latter had expressed his 
opposition to the election Thomas Jefferson to the presidency in the pamphlet Serious 
Considerations on the Election of a President (Trenton, 1800).  That his fear that Jefferson's 
election would "destroy religion, introduce immorality, and loosen all the bonds of society" 
[Sowerby, no. 3226] was unfounded is shown in his son's biography of Jefferson.  In Very Good 
Condition: minor loss at lower corner of frontispiece, with closed 1.5-cm. tear from lower edge;  
foxing throughout; one marginal note in blue; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#007163)  $175.00 
 
 
13.   Official Program of the Inaugural Ceremonies Inducting into Office Dwight D. Eisenhower President of the United 
States [and] Richard M. Nixon Vice President of the United States: January 20, 1953.  Washington, D.C.: Inaugural 
Committee, 1953.  48 p.: illustrations; 28 cm. Silver and gilt illustrations on stapled cover.  Cover tilte: Presidential 
Inauguration 1953.  Designed by Sam Ingram.  Photographs and biographical information about Eisenhower and Nixon, the 
inaugural activities, and Washington, D.C.  With the original envelope.  Program is in Fine Condition.  The envelope is in Good 
Condition: lightly rubbed and soiled; chipping at edges.  (#006333)  $15.00 
 
 
14.   Pitman, John.  An Oration, Delivered on the Centennial Anniversary of the Birth of Washington: February 22, 1832.  
Providence, R.I.: Weeden and Knowles, Printers, 1832.  36 p.; 21 cm.  Lacking wrappers.  Untrimmed.  Inscription at head of 
title: "Professor Goddard with the respect of the Author."  Two editorial corrections in the same hand.  The author, John 
Pitman (1785-1864), was a federal judge for Rhode Island from 1825 to his death.  The Professor Goddard to whom he gave 
this publication may have been William G. Goddard, professor of philosophy and belles-lettres at Brown University from 1825 
to 1842.  In Very Good Condition: title page and last pages slightly soiled; lower margin of pages 18 and 19 slightly soiled; last 
leaf detached from stitching but held by three 20th-century staples.  (#001304)  $35.00 



 
15.   Polsby, Nelson W.; Wildavsky, Aaron.  Presidential Elections: Strategies of American Electoral Politics.  New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1976. ISBN: 068414459X. Fourth Edition.  xvi, [2], 299 p.: tables; 24 cm.  Blue cloth with silver spine 
title.  Dust jacket designed by Hal Siegel.  Includes index.  Book is in Near Fine Condition: edges rubbed; clean and tight.  Dust 
Jacket is in Very Good Condition: lightly soiled; closed 3-cm. tear from upper edge of back section; closed 1-cm. tear from 
lower edge of back section.  (#007006)  $12.00 
 
 
16.   Rubel, David, editor.  "To the Best of My Ability": The American Presidents; General Editor James M. McPherson, Editor 
David Rubel.  New York: Dorling Kindersley for the Society of American Historians, 2000.  ISBN: 0789450739.  First American 
edition.  480 p.: illustrations; 24 cm.  Red and blue cover with yellow and white spine and cover title; presidential seal on the 
front cover.  Endpapers are dark blue.  Illustrated dust jacket.  Contains biographical essays on each president through Bill 
Clinton, as well as information about each presidential campaign and the text of each inaugural address.  A heavy book; for 
international shipping, it will have to be sent by priority international.  Book is in Fine Condition: clean and tight.  Dust jacket is 
in Near Fine Condition: edges rubbed; clean and bright.  (#007141)  $18.00 
 
 
17.   Selinker, Mike.  The Ghastlytrump Tinies by Mike Selinker; Illustrated 
by Veronica Berns, Joe Cabrera, Shawn Coss, Lar deSouza, David Ellis 
Dickerson, Jade Gordon, Cara Heacock, Heather Hudson, Kyle Stanley 
Hunter, John Kovalic, David Malki !, Natalie Metzger, Jesper Myrfors, Chris 
O_Neill, Aviv Or, Len Peralta, Satine Phoenix, Mackenzie Schubert, Stan 
Shaw, Stan!, Tony Steele, Kris Straub, Nate Taylor, Elisa Teague, Joel 
Watson, and Sam Wood.  Renton, WA: Renton Printery, 2016.  [32] p.: 
illustrations; 14 x 18 cm.  Paperback with illustrated cover by Nate Taylor.  
This parody of Edward Gorey's The Gashlycrumb Tinies illustrates what could 
be lost under a Trump presidency.  Each letter of the alphabet is illustrated 
by a different artist.  Printed in Gorey font.  In Fine Condition.  (#005110)  
$45.00 



 
18.   Richards, George.  The Memory of Washington: A Sermon Preached in the First Congregational Church, Litchfield, 
Conn., February 22, 1863.  Philadelphia, Pa.: Henry B. Ashmead, 1863.  22, [2] p.; 22 cm.  Brown wrapper with wrapper title.  
Former owner's name in pencil on front wrapper and inside of back wrapper: Irving H. Fellows.  The Rev. George Richards' 
reflections on the life of George Washington, from the perspective of the American Civil War.  In Good Condition: wrapper is 
stained and creased; lacking lower corner of front wrapper; wrapper is separated along spine; back wrapper is detached but 
present; upper corners creased; light foxing throughout; pages are otherwise clean and tight.  (#001305)  $27.00 
 
 

RELATIONS BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS 
 
19.   Champagny, Jean-Baptiste Nompère de, duc de Cadore. Letter from M. Champagny, the French Minister for Exterior 
Relations to General Armstrong, the Minister of the United States, at Paris; Accompanying a message from the President of 
the United States, received on the 30th March, 1808.  Washington, D.C.: A. & G. Way, printers, 1808.  4 p.; 21 cm.  Disbound 
from a larger volume.  "April 2, 1808. Printed by order of the house of representatives."  "Translation of a letter from M. 
Champagny to General Armstrong, dated Paris, January 15, 1808."--p. [3].  Early American Imprints, Second series (Shaw & 
Shoemaker), 16408.  John Armstrong (1758-1843) served as U.S. Minister to France from 1804 to 1810.  Champagny's letter 
relates to the ongoing Napoleonic Wars between France and Great Britain, and the difficult position of the United States as 
Great Britain continued to impress Americans into the British navy and restrict the United States' ability to trade with France.  
In Good Condition: removed from a larger volume, with the 2 leaves only partially attached to one another; foxed; otherwise 
clean and intact.  Scarce.  (#004246)  $25.00 
 
20.   Erskine, D. M. (David Montagu).  Letter from Mr. Erskine, the British Minister, to the Secretary of State, on the Subject 
of the British Orders in Council of the Eleventh of November, 1807; Accompanying a Message from the president of the 
United States, received on the 30th March, 1808.  Washington, D.C.: A. & G. Way, printers, 1808.  7, [1] p.; 21 cm.  Disbound 
from a larger volume.  "April 2, 1808, printed by order of the House of Representatives."  Early American Imprints, Second 
series (Shaw & Shoemaker), 16409.  James Madison served as U.S. Secretary of State from 1801 to 1809.  The British minister's 
letter relates to British restrictions on trade between the United States and Europe during the Napoleonic Wars.  In Very Good 
Condition: removed from a larger volume; lacking stitching but otherwise fully intact; minor foxing; clean.  (#004245)  $18.50 



 
 
21.   Gallatin, Albert.  Peace with Mexico.  New York: Bartlett & Welford, 1847.  [1], 4-34 p.; 22 cm.  
Lacking wrapper.  Disbound from a nonce volume.  In an old hand at head of first page: "#11.  
Peace with Mexico By Hon. Albert Gallatin."  Publication information supplied from Worldcat 
records.  Former Congressman and Secretary of the Treasury Gallatin examines the annexation of 
Texas by the United States and the resulting war with Mexico.   In Very Good Condition: lacking 
wrapper; light foxing in upper margin of last leaf; inscription as noted above; otherwise clean and 
bright.  (#001222)  $33.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22.   Great Britain. Foreign Office.  Diplomatic and Consular Reports on the United States.  
London: Harrison and Sons, 1901. 2  volumes: approx. 920 p. and 1280 p.: tables, 1 photograph, 
2 folded maps; 24 cm.  Half calf with black cloth over boards; six spine compartments between 
raised bands. Red and black morocco spine label with gilt-tooled title and dates. All page edges 
speckled red. Brown endpapers. Typed leaves bound into each volume with list of report 
subjects contained in that volume. Front free endpapers bear stamp of the Board of Customs 
Library. Back fixed endpapers bear small bookbinder's labels for Jas. Truscott & Son.  Contains 
individually paginated reports issued from 1901 to 1906 as parts of the Annual Series and 
Miscellaneous Series of British Diplomatic and Consular Reports on the United States. Contents: 
reports on the trade and finance of the United States; on the purchase and holding of lands by 
aliens; on various aspects of trade in the United States: beet sugar, cattle and meat, cement, 
coal and coke, horse, iron ore, rice, and zinc; on the railways of the United States; on the trade, 
commerce, navigation, and agriculture of specific American cities and parts of the country; and 
on the Chicago summer vacation schools.   In Very Good+ Condition: edges lightly rubbed; one 
label on vol. 2 scraped; black cloth slightly soiled; pages are clean and tight.  Solid and attractive 
volumes.  (#001216)  $80.00 



23.   Madison, James; Monroe, James; Pinkney, William.  Letters from the Secretary of State to 
Messrs. Monroe and Pinkney, on Subjects Committed to Their Joint Negotiation; with their 
Communications to the Secretary of State.  Washington D.C.: A. & G. Way, printers, 1808.  226 p.; 
21 cm.  Disbound from a larger volume. "Part III. Accompanying the message of the president of 
the United States, received of the 22d of March, 1808. March 23, 1808. Printed by order of the 
house of representatives."  Early American Imprints, Second series "Shaw & Shoemaker," 16453.  
Contains communications from 1806 and 1807 between James Madison, U.S. Secretary of State, 
and Ministers Extraordinary and Plentipotentiary of the United States in England, James Monroe 
and William Pinkney, while they negotiated the Monroe-Pinkney Treaty of 1806.  President 
Thomas Jefferson rejected the treaty because of its failure to stop England from impressing 
Americans onto their ships during the Napoleonic Wars.  This was one of the issues leading to the 
War of 1812.  In Good Condition: disbound; first leaf detached, 2nd and 3rd partially detach, all 
are present; occasional foxing; pages are browning but clean and tight.  (#004241)  $85.00 
 
 
 
24.   Monroe, James.  Letter from Mr. Monroe to the Secretary of State dated Richmond, 
February 28, 1808.  Washington, D.C.: A. & G. Way, printers, 1808.  47, [1] p.; 21 cm.  Disbound 
from a larger volume. "Part IV. Accompanying the message of the president of the United States, 
received the 22d March, 1808. March 23, 1080. Printed by order of the house of representatives."  
Early American Imprints, Second series (Shaw & Shoemaker), 16411.  James Monroe served as U.S. 
Ambassador to England from 1803 to 1808, and James Madison served as U.S. Secretary of State 
from 1801 to 1809.  In this letter, Monroe is responding to Madison's previous communications 
relative to the impressment of Americans by the British navy in general and the Monroe-Pinkney 
Treaty in particular.  In Good Condition: disbound; first leaf partially detached, and last leaf 
detached but present; pages are lightly browning but otherwise clean and tight.  (#004243)  $45.00 



25.   Root, Elihu.  The Obligations of the United States as to Panama Canal Tolls: Speech of Hon. Elihu Root of New York in 
the Senate of the United States, January 21, 1913.  Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1913.  31, [1] p.; 24 cm.  
Pamphlet with cover title.  Senator Elihu Root argues persuasively against exempting American vessels passing through the 
Panama Canal from paying the tolls charged on other vessels.  After much debate, the canal act was amended and, from the 
official opening of the Panama Canal in 1914, American vessels using the canal were treated the same as those of other 
nations.  Elihu Root was a leader in the fight to keep the United States from granting itself a special advantage in relation to 
the canal.   In Very Good- Condition: outer leaves slightly soiled and starting to separate along spine; one vertical and 
horizontal crease throughout; lower corner of first two leaves creased and chipped; otherwise clean and tight.  (#001123)  
$21.00 
 
26.   Soulié, Henry, editor.  La Fayette et Washington. Paris: Imprimerie Adrien Marécnal, 1917.  158, 
[2] p.: full-page portraits and other illustrations; 13 cm.  White wrappers printed in red and blue.  
Spine and front wrapper titles.  Edited by Henry Soulié. Contains speeches and articles about 
Lafayette and Washington emphasizing the historical bonds that connect France and the United 
States, in the context of the First World War.  "Collection Pour la Patrie sous la direction de M. Henry 
Soulié" -- on front wrapper.  Very scarce.  In Good+ Condition: wrapper is lightly soiled; front wrapper 
partially detached; minor loss at ends of spine; pages are lightly browning but clean and tight.  
(#004142)  $24.50 
 
 
 

AMERICAN ELECTIONS 
 

27.   Democratic Facts About Republican Figures.  New York: Citizens’ Committee for the Election of Alfred E. Smith, 1922.  12 
p.; 23 cm.  Wrapper title.  Stamped on wrapper: “N.Y. State Library May 21 1925.”  Pamphlet published during the 1922 
campaign for governor of New York state.  Alfred E. Smith (1873-1944) had served as governor in 1919 and 1920, when he was 
defeated for re-election by Nathan L. Miller.  He won re-election in 1922 and served from 1923 to 1928.  This pamphlet 
responds to arguments by Governor Miller’s campaign that his administration had saved money.  Scarce.  In Good Condition: 
front wrapper lightly soiled; upper corners creased and torn; wrapper separated for 5 cm. from head of spine.  (#005867)  
$35.00 
 



28.   Jared Hoch of Oley for County Commissioner: 1884.  Oley, Pa.: Jared Hoch, 1884.  1 card (55x 88 mm.) printed on one 
side with decorative border.  In 1870 Jared Hoch (1825-1909) was one of the commissioners of the Friedensburg Turnpike 
Road Company in Berks County.  Here he offers himself as a candidate for county commissioner of Berks County, Pa., at the 
Democratic Nominating Convention, having been next to highest in the two former conventions.  It is unknown whether he 
was the Democratic candidate, but he was not one of the three men who began serving three-year terms in 1885.  Ephemera 
from 19th-century local political campaigns is scarce.  In Near Fine Condition: one corner rubbed; clean and bright.  (#006879)  
$35.00 
 
29.   Lea, Henry C.  To Tax-Payers.  Philadelphia, Pa.: Citizens’ Municipal Reform Association, 1873.  4 p.; 18 cm.  No wrapper 
(as issued?).  Disbound from a miscellaneous volume.  Issued by the Citizens’ Municipal Reform Association prior to the May 
1873 election to urge voters to support Reform candidates for Philadelphia city government.  Officers listed include Henry C. 
Lea, president; R. Rundle Smith, vice president; and Charles Wheeler, treasurer.  Other members listed include L.P. Ashmead, 
John J. Ridgway, Jr., Lemuel Coffin, and A.J. Drexel.  Includes a list of members to accept new members by ward.   In Very 
Good+ Condition: light soiling; corners lightly creased.  (#001211)  $25.00 
 
30.   Monaghan, R. E.  The Vox Populi, or Legislative Telegraph: Invented and 
Patented by R.E . Monathan, Esq.  West Chester, Pa.: J. Hodgson, printer, 1849.  8 
p.: tables; 22 cm.  Lacking wrapper.  Disbound from a volume of unrelated 19th-
century pamphlets.  “18” in ink at upper right-hand corner of title page.  Caption 
title.  Publication information from library records.  Robert Emmet Monaghan (1822-
1895) was a Pennsylvania lawyer and represented Chester County in the state 
legislature.  His mechanical vote counter was patented on March 14, 1848.  This 
pamphlet reports on the demonstration of the machine given to the Pennsylvania 
House of Representatives in 1849.  Ink notations on p. 3 correct the description of 
the levers indicating Yea and Nay votes.  In Very Good- Condition: first leaf and last 
leaf are detached but present; light foxing on p. 8; otherwise, clean.  (#005100)  
$125.00 
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